the District Auditor of notices of any Audit, it shall operate from the date hereof.

SCHEDULE.

NAMES OF ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTIES.

Durham. Parts of Holland. Parts of Kesteven. Parts of Lindsey. Northumberland. East Riding of Yorkshire. North Riding of Yorkshire. West Riding of Yorkshire.

Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this Fifth day of January, in the year One L. S. thousand nine hundred eleven.

> John Burns, President.

 \mathbf{and}

Walter T. Jerred, Assistant Secretary.

DISTRICT AUDITOR: Assignment of Duties and District.

AUDIT SOUTH-WESTERN COUNTIES DISTRICT.

> To Henry Ward Oliver, Barrister-at-Law, District Auditor :-

- To the County Councils of the several Administrative Counties named in the Schedule to this Order :
- To the Visiting Committees of any Lunatic Asylums belonging wholly or in part to one or more of the County Councils named in the said Schedule and not belonging in part to any other County Council :
- To the Council of the Isles of Scilly, and to the Overseers of the Poor of the Parishes of Bryher, Saint Agnes, Saint Martin's, Saint Mary's, and Tresco, which are included in the said Isles :-And to all others whom it may concern.

WHEREAS by Section 4 of the District Auditors Act, 1879, it is enacted that the Local Government Board may from time to time assign to District Auditors their Duties, and the Districts in which such Auditors respectively are to act, and may from time to time change wholly or in part such Duties or Districts;

And whereas Henry Ward Oliver is a District Auditor duly appointed under the provisions of the Statutes in that behalf :

NOW THEREFORE, We, the Local Government Board, hereby certify the appointment to the office of District Auditor of the said Henry Ward Oliver (hereinafter referred to as "the District Auditor "), and do Order and Prescribe as follows:

ARTICLE I.-It shall be the duty of the District Auditor to audit the Accounts of the following Authorities and of their Officers, namely :

(1.) The County Councils of the several Administrative Counties named in the Schedule to this Order.

(2.) The Visiting Committee of any Lunatic Asylum belonging wholly, or in part, to one or more of the said County Councils, and not belonging in part to any other County Council.

(3.) Any Joint Committee consisting of representatives of two or more of the said County Councils, or of representatives of one or more of the said County Councils and of other persons not being representatives of any other County Council. (4.) The Council of the Isles of Scilly, and

the Overseers of the Poor of the Parishes of Bryher, Saint Agnes, Saint Martin's, Saint Mary's, and Tresco, which are in-cluded in the said Isles.

(5.) Such of the Visiting Committees of Lunatic Asylums or Joint Committees including representatives of the County Council of one or more of the said Counties and representatives of the County Council or Councils of some other County or Counties, as We may by Order hereafter prescribe.

ARTICLE II.—The District Auditor shall audit the said Accounts according to the provisions of the several Statutes and of the Orders issued by competent authority in force for the time being in that behalf, and shall perform all such duties and exercise all such powers in connection with the audit of such Accounts as are prescribed and conferred by the said Statutes and Orders.

ARTICLE III.—The District in which the District Auditor shall act as Auditor, and which We hereby assign to him for the performance of his duties under this Order, shall be termed "The South-Western Counties Audit District," and shall, until We otherwise prescribe, comprise the area for the time being subject to the jurisdiction of the County Councils of the several Administrative Counties named in the Schedule to this Order, and the areas within which the Council of the Isles of Scilly, and any such body as is referred to in Paragraph (5) of Article I. of this Order may exercise authority.

ARTICLE IV .- Any Order in force assigning a District to the District Auditor for the discharge of his duties or prescribing his duties, shall, on and after the date of the operation of this Order, be rescinded, but nothing in this Order shall affect or interfere with the existing duties and powers of the District Auditor or Assistant Auditor as regards any Audit of which notice has already been given, or any

matters or proceedings already commenced. ARTICLE V.—This Order shall come into operation on the Sixteenth day of January, One thousand nine hundred and eleven, provided that, for the purpose of the giving by the District Auditor of notices of any Audit, it shall operate from the date hereof.

SCHEDULE.

NAMES OF ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTIES.

Brecknock.	
Cornwall.	
Devon.	
Dorset.	
Glamorgan.	

Gloucester.	•
Monmouth	,
Radnor.	
Somerset.	
Wilts.	



Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this Fifth day of January, in the year One thousand nine hundred and eleven.

> John Burns, President.

Walter T. Jerred, Assistant Secretary.

0